
DR-3060/3080C 

PARTS 
CATALOG 
REVISION 1 

DR-3060 

DR·3080C 

FEB. 2002 

100V 50/60Hz 
120V 60Hz 
220·240V 50/60Hz 
120V 60Hz, TAIWAN 

100V 50/60Hz 
120V 60Hz 
220·240V 50/60Hz 
120V 60Hz, TAIWAN 

Canon 

MYS-3195-01 0 
1Ao21 

M11·0391 
M11·0393 
M11·0394 
M11·0398 

M11·0371 
M11·0373 
M11·0374 
M11·0378 

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON OR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



:_(!)/{-'/· tJ?'oYfi, DR-3060/3080CI:::xt-t6-l}--l::"-A:l1lti1J\IIIJJ1(!)"fiji cL c'fa'iTL"'To 

-l}--1:::''-A:'I~J'o(!)'!l':;jtli, ~'7 //Wit'IE'llt*JiJTK:lO!i!Jiv 'l&L"'To 

~611:::k~ttf!f9!:7llt?6#\l-.'i'fi, tli<iiJJlEi(!)/{-'/ · tJ?'oY:fr-'fB1'JL:lo-97ll, 't(!){t!l(!)J$\-1}1il\i!iil;'f~iH ''ti\'¥a:fr-:l0 

JlllitL:iOTo 

:_(!)/{-'/ • tJ?'oYii ~ t±J'oWi%m:l1l.fo'N{ft£ljg11'!l7JIJB:fT'flll!:fr-1T-::> cv ':iOTo 

PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the DR-3060/3080C. 

~'7//'lll;'fjJj<J'\;~j:± 

.ll,ji{{%JllE:l1l .ll,'N{jtljg11'!l 

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be ordered. 

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each item. Be sure to 

include in the Parts Reques~ the full item description, the item part number and the quantity. 

Copyright © 2002 Canon Electronics Inc 

Printed in Japan 

lmprime au Japon 

Quality Assurance Center 

Canon Electronics Inc. 

*"""""'7 ;VI:::-::>v 'eli, jjji!il'lf%¥1f'Jli't(!)Jli1tl?H:::Ii+5Hli~L cr~v 'o 

75 -!li1t:&:fr-i\l'L;J:VJ:Jo-t ci.Mit-c'j!!J!il~ho:_C:Qit?VJ:iOTo 

Use of this manual should be strictly ~upervised to avoid disclosure of confidential 

information. 

IAoal 
ii COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AL JAPON) 





A ±~$,!'1.~~~-1. 2 .................................................................... lF-BOl,B02 

B 47A.I-~i:JI-1, 2 ···········································································lF-COl,C02 

100 11-~:iJ/~-ifB ······················································································IF-DOl 
110 )Jj(j%#$······························································································1F-D03 
120 :fjp{fJ!;:iJ/~-$ ······················································································IF-DOS 
150 ::$:{;$:P'l$······························································································1F-D07 
200 }.{/'Jm!liiJ$·························································································1F-D09 
210 )Jj(fi\li#.~!liiJ$······················································································1F-Dll 

300 l:JliRJ!$-l·······················································································lF-Dl3 
310 l:JliRJ!$-2·······················································································1F-EOl 
320 l:JliRJ!$- 3 ·······················································································1F-E03 
330 l:JliRJ!$-4 ·······················································································1F-E05 

1F-D02 
1F-D04 
1F-D06 
IF-DOS 
lF-DlO 
1F-Dl2 
1F-Dl4 
1F-E02 
1F-E04 
1F-E06 

400 rlJiRJ!$-l·······················································································lF-E07 1F-E08 
410 rlJiRJ!$-2·······················································································1F-E09 
420 rlliRi!$-3·······················································································1F-Ell 
500 ~YmtlfB··································································································lF-El3 

$5/.~i:JI~-1 -3 ············································································lF-FOl ~F03 

1Ao41 

lF-ElO 
1F-El2 
1F-El4 

iii COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR·3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



CONTENTS 

ILLUST LIST 

A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1 ,2 ······································!F-801, B02 

B ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1,2 ···························································IF-CO!, C02 

100 EXTERNAL COVERS········································································ IF-DO! 

110 DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY .. ················································lF-D03 

120 DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY ·····················································1F-D05 

150 1NTERNALASSEMBLY····································································lF-D07 
200 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLy ................................................................ JF-D09 

210 DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY ····································!F-Dll 

300 UPPERFEEDASSEMBLY-1·····························································1F-Dl3 

310 UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2 .. ···························································1F-E01 

320 UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY -3·····························································1F-E03 

330 UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY -4·····························································1F-E05 

400 LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1···························································1F-E07 

410 LOWERFEEDASSEMBLY-2···························································1F-E09 

420 LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3 ···························································!F-Ell 

500 ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY ················································1F-E13 

1F-D02 

1F-D04 

1F-D06 

IF-DOS 

lF-DlO 

1F-D12 

1F-D14 

1F-E02 

1F-E04 

1F-E06 

1F-E08 

1F-E10 

1F-E12 

1F-E14 

NUMERICAL INDEX-1 to 3······························································1F-F01 to F03 

lAos I 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) iV 



l±lll!ifllJlJ!licll!tl§lc--:>v 'cl 

ifll.l'oiZlili'% (Figure No.) :IOJ::LF4\-7tY:i!)<7){JLU![:a:J!I< 

T~~. :±lll!illl.l'ollcllftl§:a:fflv '"'To 

i§rp 0fklf;l:ifllJ'ol§1;f>F,8 fklfj:ifllJl,l§il!'%~ 

7f:v;;<;il!'%:a:>i'L cv'"'To 

"'tc_, r-{7;:;<;1-l#iJIJiJ'Gt~m--r~"'To 

iifllJlJii!'%<7)J!I<Url 

~"(7)7tY:7!J!c~J'Il2<.h cv'"5illlJ'oil':a:, :±'ll!ifllJlJIIcll!t 

1Zl"'tc!";l:.{7 ;:;<;1-m iJI-c'jj)!l-""-t:<7)ifllJl, !§ill'% (Figure 

No.) <7).0::-y:a:-!f:><~"'To 

ifllJ'ol§<7)rpiJ,G-t:<7)ifllJ'o:a:-.7;!.--:>lt, -t:<7)"f-No.:a:ifll.l'o 

ili'%!J;;<;J--<7)rpipGJ!I<Li±Htli, ifllJ'oiii'%·ifll.l'o1.1">FHil 

6.:.~iJI-c'~"'To 

1.1: 'lll:ill\'iltfE·JliJiiJ!~!i)i<7)f±~iJIB/,tt6t!\l-i5-!";l:, jliJ-<7) 

"r-No.lc11!~<7)ifllJl,ili'%iJillC2'.hcv'6<7)-c' 

"REMARKS"1Ilil:a:l±;ll!:L cJii,6J::?IcL c<tt2<v'o 

lilll.l'oili'%!!;:;;H-:--:>v'cl 

ifllJlJili'%!J;=;;J--<7)fkJ$Jil !'! f";J:t'X<7)~:10'?""l'To 

(I) ifllJ'ol§ii!'%:10J::lF"r-No. (FIGURE & KEY No.) 

ifll.l'ol§ii!'%1-;J:, 'lil-ifll.l'oii!'%!!;:;;J--11li1<7)ii:J::Ic>i'L cib 

'?. 4\-ifllJlJI§!c%tltL cv'"'To 

"'k, "r-No. !";l:,ifllJl,l§rpfc>i'Lcib6Ji-'<<7)ifllJ'o 

(2) ifllJl,ili'% (PART NUMBER) 

!J;=;;J--<7)2il!'§ <7)1llil!cf";l:, ifllJlJili'%iJI1f-L cib~"'To 

ifll.l'oBei±T6il¥-!-;t, ,g,f'.:_<7)ili'%:a:lj)j1f-L -c<tt2< 

I±: ifllJlJii!'%<7)*R.3#rHTili'cv'v'"'To ifllJlJill1:.1l<!ili 

<7) !'! i¥J""l'ifllJ'o<7)-iflliJI;I'2:i!i'!ctt--:>td~il-. iiTiii'ill 

iltbo.:.~il~ib~*To .:..nG<7);1'2:i!i'lc--:>v'ci-;J:, tt 

j;lj'·~¥a (Service Information) ""l'lli:!!R'fi!l!*ll2<.h"'T 

<7)-c', ;!i\"!c.:.hG<7)ti!f¥atl±;ll!:i!11<1muJ::?•L'il;lt-c 

<tt2'<v•o 

(3) 7 Y 7 (RANK) 

N~llCilill;2<h cv 'oilllJ'ol";l:-lf--t";=;;/{-/'!c~:<E2<.h 

cv '"'Till, tE/ll!i-;J:2th cv '"'-!!: !vo l±::t:a:'ll:ltciJ' 

G<7)'li:I±:'Eili\'lcft'?"'To 

(4) ~Filii~ (Q'TY) 

4ili' !'! <7)~J'Il00~1llillc>i'L cib6~"f:l-;t, 41-ifllJlJI§ 

'l'lc:IO!t64\-illl.l'o<7)~J'Il~:l::a:>i'L cv'"'To 

~ffl00~1llillci-;J:~"f:<7)flf!.lcf./.T<7)7;L--77-""/'I-::t 

"f:{,~1f-2'.h CV '"'To 

AR ~:I:Hll::<E-!tf', *Jl.lilliflc,Q;,'li!lcli;;C:tc_~ 

:l::a:~J'IJT6'b<7),:10J::LFJI~<7)1j)jjjE-c'~~ 

v•t<7) 

(5) ifllJ1,1;f>l; (DESCRIPTION) 

00-« <7)ifllJl,<7)1, f>l;iJI~::tbl'll::t""l'ilC2<.h cv '"'To 

illlJ'o;fii±<7)Jl¥-, ifllJlJ1.f>FtiO·f'lj)j1f-L c<tt2<v 'o 

'l!tYJ:ifllJl,!/li<7):±ttf±~·!l:iil!'l-;t, ~::t<7);KR,icllCL 

n'ot<7)tib'?*To 

(6) flllj~ (REMARKS) 

'lll:i!Jl\'lll:fE • JliJ iiJ!~!/li<7){±~<7)i!tv 'iJI<Jb6t!\l"15-lc, ~ 

>i'Lcv'*To 

.:.nG<7)~1f-<7)ttv''b<7)1c--:>v'ci";l:T-""c<7)~:ffl<lc 

ji.Jll""('~"'To 

iifllJlJ'I'#iJI~ (NUMERICAL INDEX~ 

ifllJlJil!'%<7)7ifiJiiJl!i!';K!ciblJ"'To 

ifll.lbili'%iJlbiJ,..,-z-, 'c, ~fflt!\lmHiil-""6t!\l"15-lcffi!ll 

""('~"'To 

7ifiJ/~<7)ic<7)itliliJlifllJ'oili'% (PART No.) , rp~<7)1lliliJI 

ifllJ'ol§ili'% (FIGURE No.) ~"r-No. (KEY No.) , ;tj(7) 

itliliJI~Jllji~ (Q'TY) :a:>i'Lcv'"'To 

lAos I 
V COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG 

Assembly Location Diagrams 

These diagrams show Figure Number and the 

locations of major assemblies of the machine. 

Figure names are identified in rectangular 

boxes CJ , and Figure numbers and address 

numbers are identified in elliptic boxes 

Also, it is possible to be found out by "Illustration 

Index". 

Finding a Parts Number 

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams or 

Illustration Index, and fmd out the Figure Number. 

Turn to the page (s), and find its Key Number. 

Refer to the Parts List, and find the Key Number, 

Part Number and Description. 

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay 

particular attention to the voltage listed in the 

"REMARKS" column to ensure that the Part 

Number selected is for your type of machine. 

Part List pages 

The Parts List pages contain the following columns 

and information. 

(1) Figure and Key Number. 

The first column shows the Figure Number of the 

illustration corresponding to the Parts List, and 

the Key Number that identifies the part on the 

illustration. 

(2) Part Number. 

The second column shows the Part Number for 

the part. This Number must be used when 

ordering replacement parts or assemblies. 

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts 

Number are called the Revision Number. 

The Revision Number is changed of the part is 

modified. Information regarding such 

changes will be provided by Service 

Information Bulletins. These Bulletins should 

(3) Rank. 

Parts marked "N" are service parts, but are not 

stock items. They are produced on a special-order 

basis. 

(4) Quantity (Q'ty). 

The quantity shown in this column is the number 

of parts used in the figure. 

This column indicates the following alphabets as 

well as numeric characters. 

AR This indicates that the quantity of a part is 

not specified, allowing the use of the 

number of parts needed for assembly and 

that the quantity cannot be mentioned 

clearly. 

( 5) Description. 

The Description column lists the description in 

Japanese and in English. When ordering the part, 

such description should be use as well as the part 

number. Some major specifications and type 

numbers are described at the end of the 

description in English. 

(6) Remarks. 

When there are differences in the specifications of 

power supply voltage or others, the differences 

are described in this column. 

If there are not such differences, the part is 

available for all machines. 

Numerical Index 

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this catalog. 

It can be used when looking for the location where 

the part is used, if you know the part number. 

The first column shows the Part Number, the second 

column lists the Figure and Key Number and the 

third column shows the used quantities. 

be read carefully. 

1Ao71 
COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) Vi 



FIGURE 

EXTERNAL COVERS 
WlliiJJ\-I!Il 

A-1 

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1 
J:l!itil(l!il-1 

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
:/.1 /~~jjjl!il 

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1 
±.£!B~i!!C!~jgj -1 

lso1l 

DELIVEL Y COVER ASSEMBLY 
n~~~£il!\-l!ll 

~ 
~ 

DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY 
/Ol!i!l~llll 

UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2-4 
J:l!ltll(l!il-2-4 

310-330 
1F-E01-E05 

DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
m!!i!lil~jjjl!il 

A-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3000/3080C RE\1.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRJMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE 

LOWER FEED ASSEMBL Y-3 
TIJlilM~~-3 

~ 
~ 

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY -2 
Tlllt>M~-2 

~ 
~ 

A-2 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-2 
_j:_£'ru!~llaliiSI-2 

leo2l 

INTERNAL ASSEMBLY 
;j;:-f*P<Jill 

LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1 
TmilH1ll-1 

ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY 
~i.!!i~i 

~ 
~ 

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) A-2 



FIGURE 100 

FIGURE 150 

FIGURE 300 

FIGURE 330 

FIGURE 8-1 ILLUSTRATION INDEX-1 
-17.Af-~sl-1 

FIGURE 110 FIGURE 120 

1 F-001 1 F-003 1 F-005 

FIGURE 200 FIGURE 210 

1 F-007 1 F-009 1F-011 

FIGURE 310 FIGURE 320 

1F-013 1 F-E01 1 F-E03 

FIGURE 400 FIGURE 410 

1 F-E05 1 F-E07 1 F-E09 

8-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



FIGURE 420 

FIGURE B-2 ILLUSTRATION INDEX-2 
1'5.AI--~sl-2 

FIGURE 500 

1F-E11 1F-E13 

lco2l 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 8-2 



FIGURE 100 EXTERNAL COVERS 
*~:;1)1\-!~ 

loo1l 
100-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

100- 1 MFl-4109-000 1 COVER, TOP DR-3060 
7':,...~3'7 731~-

MFl-41 06-000 1 COVER, TOP 
7':,...~3'7 731~-

DR-3080C 

2 MGl-2487-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, LED 
LED ;f--1-! 

3 MA2-6077-000 N 1 WINDOW, LED 
t:3'7~ '1'1-! 

4 MFl-4103-000 1 COVER, RIGHT 
;;.~ 731~-

5 MA2-6080-QOO 1 SPRING, OPEN LOCK, RIGHT 
73-{A.-{ IJ·y?' I~* (;;.~) 

6 MA2-6088-000 1 PANEL, REAR 
?~IJ -{$! 

7 MSl-8631-000 1 LABEL,PE 
PE ~-11.-

8 MFl-41 02-000 1 COVER, LEFT 
t:1f'J 731~-

9 MA2-6081-000 1 SPRING, OPEN LOCK, LEFT 
73-{A.-{ IJ•y?' 1\.:l'- (t:1f'J) 

10 MFl-41 04-000 1 TRAY, COVER, PICKUP 
'\'-.:1.?~ t-v- (731~-l 

11 MA2-5960-000 1 SPRING, TORSION, LEFT 
'I'I 731~- 7$1 1\;t- (t:1f1J) 

12 MA2-5948-000 1 COVER, BUND, FRONT 
'I'I 731\- 7$1 

13 MA2-5959-000 1 SPRING, TORSION, RIGHT 
'I'I 731\- 7$1 1\;t- (;;_~) 

14 MA2-5316-000 1 LEBEL, VERSION 
ROM 7~11.-

50 XBl-2400-607 4 SCREW, BH M4x6 
1\-{:,...f-! .:?-~ M4 L6 

51 XB4-7300-807 2 SCREW, TAP M3x8 B 
8 $1-{1- .:?-~ M3 LB 8 

loo2l 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 100-2 



FIGURE 110 

2~ 
! 

6 

DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY Nf~tq.{§B 

8 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

110- 1 MFl-3552-020 N 1 PLATE, DOCUMENT GUIDE, RIGHT 
'1:.-::J? ~-1!1' ,,:,- (.:;:-'\') 

2 MFl-3553-020 N 1 PLATE, DOCUMENT GUIDE, LEFT 
'1:.-::J? ~-1!1' t\:.- (t:$f•J) 

3 MFl-4098-000 N 1 BOARD, PICKUP 
'f:.-::J?'1-.1' 

4 MA2-5977-000 N 1 COVER, SENSOR. PUCKUP BOARD 
'f:.-::J?$f 1' -1!:.-"7 tu\-

5 MGl-3165-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, START SENSOR 
;t-t-7.'1--1- -1!:.-";1- ~=·:;1-

6 MA2-4380-020 N 2 RACK, GUIDE 
ti1'1' ?·:;'7 

7 MSl-0714-000 1 GEAR. RACK 
?·:;'7 =1'7 

B MA2-5976-020 N 1 COVER, BOTTOM, PICKUP BOARD 
'f:.-::J?$f 1' tu\-

50 XB4-7300-609 4 SCREW, TAP M3x6 B 
B '1-1'1- .:1'-:/ M3 L6 B 

51 XDl-2100-307 1 WASHER, PLAIN 3 
t:? 'J·;t~"'' "'3 

loo41 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C RE\/.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 110-2 



FIGURE 120 DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY 
t3~*it7JJ \-fl'B 

120-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

120 - 1 MA2-6090-000 N 1 TRAY, DELIVERY, ASSIST 1 
1\4:.,- *~s 1-L--4 1 

2 MA2-4346-020 1 TRAY, DELIVERY 
1\4"-" t-v4 

3 MA2-6089-000 N 1 TRAY, DELIVERY. ASSIST 2 
1\4:.,- *~s 1-L--4 2 

4 MS1-6100-000 4 R~,';;t~:t~~ ~~~0~~~-\;; 
5 MA2-6009-000 4 S~\~NJ;j~~E~~~D ~~L§E~\;j< 
6 MA2-4349-000 2 ROLLER. DELIVERY 2 

1\4"-" ~~ryt:ry Cl-7 2 
7 MA2-4351-000 N 2 SPACER. DELIVERY ROLLER 

1\4:_, 'f:/':J"f- ClCI 
8 MA2-4350-000 N 1 SHAFT, ROLLER. DELIVERY 2 

1\4"-" ~~ryt:ry Cl-7 2 ~? 
9 MS1-2354-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION, SHAFT 

/\4"-" ~~?t:? Cl-7 2 1\'l'-
10 MF1-4090-000 1 COVER. DELIVERY 

/\4"-" :hi\-

11 MA2-6008-000 1 LABEL, OPERATION 
:h4 "-4 ~ry-lj- 7,.(,J!,. 

50 XB6-7300-609 2 SCREW, TP M3x6 B 
TP ;j<~ M3 L6 B 

loosl 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/308QC REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 120-2 



FIGURE 

r 
50 

150 INTERNAL ASSEMBLY 

*~*p;j$ 

loo71 
150-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

150- 1 MFl-4099-000 N 1 PLATE, LOWER, RIGHT 
:::-'¥' './? /~J 

2 XH9-01 00-000 N 4 FOOT 
::fj, 7'/ 

3 MA2-6064-000 1 GEAR, DAMPER 
/fJI~ -'¥7 

4 XH9-0124-000 1 DAMPER, HINGE 
/fJI~ 

5 MA2-6053-000 N 1 PLATE, MIDDLE 
7-:JJ-151 

6 WT2-0507-000 4 CLAMP, CABLE 
3::J;Ii51 ?7Z:t 

7 WT2-5089-000 2 CLAMP, CABLE 
511\i!J ;;ti;l-:r: 

8 WT2-5760-000 1 BUSHING, CABLE 
;;1..'/'':J I 7 -;J.;J",/ ~ 

9 WT2-5031-000 1 CLAMP, CABLE 
I':/~ ift:J~ 

10 WT2-0238-000 2 CLAMP, CABLE 
'J.{-\7- "tt:J~ 

11 MA2-6024-000 N 1 SHEET, INSULATING, MOTOR 
'E-51 ;fd '/-t-

12 MFl-41 00-000 N 1 
PI{'J,}· ~~E~{~EFT 

13 MA2-6057-020 1 SPRING, PLATE" INTERLOCK 
4J51J:J•;~? "* 

14 FSl-9120-000 3 SCREW, STEP 1.2, M3x3 
/fJt::;;<. (M3) 

15 MA2-6060-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING, POWER 
TJ'iJI~J 7-;;1, ''* 

16 MA2-6061-QOO 1 SPRING, GROUNDING, MOTOR 
'E-51 7-;;<. '~* 

17 MA2-6059-000 N 1 SHEET, INSULATING, D-CON 
D-CON ;fd '/-f. 

18 MGl-3175-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, CPU, D-CON 
D-CON >f'-t: 

19 MGl-3168-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PICKUP BOARD 
?'J::J":J'f-1 511\i!J 

20 MGl-3170-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, LOWER UNIT 
;}J-;j .:L=.•yf- 511\i!J 

21 MFl-4111-000 1 PLATE, HINGE SHAFT 
t:J~ ~? -;Jif.{ 

50 XB 1-2300-407 17 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1\.{Jt: .:l<~ M3 L4 

51 XB 1-2300-609 4 SCREW, BH M3x6 B 
1\.{Jt: ;t:.~ M3 L6 B 

52 XB6-730Q-609 3 SCREW, TP M3x6 B 
TP.:l<~ M3 L6 B 

53 XD2-1100-642 1 R~J:.-~.46.4 

I coal 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 150-2 



5 

FIGURE 200 

53 

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
;( 1' :.-~nMlB 

loogl 

1 

J 

200-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

200- 1 MGl-3167-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, MAIN MOTOR 
;I..{';/ 'E-$1 $11~-1!':./ 

2 MFl-4101-000 1 MOTOR. DC BRUSHLESS 
;I..{';/ 'E-$1 

3 MFl-3558-020 N 2 PLATE, IDLER 
7'4t:7 ~~ /~';./ 

4 MSl-6092-000 3 IDLER 
7'4t:7 

5 XF2-1618-040 1 BELT, TIMING 4-180T 
$!.{~';./~ "'J~t- 4-180 

6 X71-9773-000 1 WASHER. WAVE 
7~ 'J·;;~-v 

7 XF9-0725-000 1 BELT, TIMING 4-150T 
$!.{~';./~ "'J~t- 4-150 

8 MFl-411 0-000 1 GEAR, PULLEY, 40/91T 
'i':/'J? :t- 1) =f-7' 91/40 

9 MS2-0004-000 1 GEAR, 50/32T 
'i':/'J? =f-7' 50/32 

10 MS2-0005-000 1 GEAR, 28/37 /82T 
'i':/'J? =f-7' 28-37/82 

50 XBl-2300-407 4 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1~4':./t: ;j'-~ M3 L4 

51 XB6-7300-609 2 SCREW, TP M3x6 8 
TP ;:j'-~ M3 L6 B 

52 XDl-1105-215 3 SHIM, 5x0.5 
~J.,., 

53 XD2-11 00-402 4 RING, E 4 
E I)';/~ 4 

54 XD2-11 00-502 2 RING, E 5 
E I)';/~ 5 

COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-306013080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 200-2 



FIGURE 210 

I 

53~ 

DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
mu~ .g. iiHllrifB 

9(M2) 

13 

~ 
15 

ID11I 
210-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

210- 1 FS 1-1205-000 2 BUSHING, 6x6 
:/??7 (6x6) 

2 MA2-4386-000 N 1 LEVER, PUSH-UP, PUCKUP BOARD 
7~-:::J?/f-1 ::t~77' t..-1~-

3 MA2-5980-000 N 1 SHAFT, PUSH-UP, PUCKUP BOARD 
~3'7-:::J?/f-( ~'J 

4 MS1-2355-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION, FRICTION 
7 1J'J~3;_, '~* 

5 MS1-0880-000 1 GEAR, PUSH-UP TRANSMISSION 
::t~7 7' :/? 7'~9':/ =f-7 

6 MA2-4388-000 N 1 PLATE, FRICTION 
7 1J'J~3~ (7'~-:::J?/f -() 

7 MS1-0881-000 1 GEAR, FRICTION 
7 1J'J~3~ =f-7 

8 MA2-5981-000 1 SPRING, PLATE, GROUDING 
f- 1J'Y'r 1\~ t!o;~'T 1\;t-

9 MA9-5437-020 1 MOTOR, DC 
DC 'E-9 

10 MG1-3358-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, BOARD MOTOR 
7'~-:::J?/f-( 'E-9 >1'-1' 

11 MG1-3171-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, BOARD MOTOR 
7'~-:::J?/f-( 'E-9 9J\t!~ 

12 WT2-5056-000 2 CLAMP, CABLE 
I•;t:/ "'ff'l~ 

13 MA2-5979-QOO N 1 MOUNT, DC MOTOR 
DC 'E-9 f-1J'Y'r 1\~ 

14 MF1-4113-QOO 1 COVER, LOWER FRONT 
xi :1J1\- (~9) 

15 MA2-5956-000 N 1 LEVER, POWER 
7'~7~ vJ\-

50 XB1-2300-407 3 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1\-(~1' ;j'-:/ M3 L4 

51 XB1-2300-807 3 SCREW, BH M3x8 
1\-(~1' ;j'-:/ M3 LB 

52 XB1-2400-607 2 SCREW, BH M4x6 
J\-(~f' ;j'-:/ M4 L6 

53 XB6-7300-609 4 SCREW, TP M3x6 B 
TP;j'-:/ M3 L6 B 

54 XD1-1106-215 3 SHIM, 6x0.5 
~J., 'J·:t~"\' ¢6 T=O. 5 

55 XD2-1100-502 4 RING, E 5 
E 1J~Ij" 5 

56 XD3-2160-102 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10 
"-1-:::J":J t:'~ 1. 6x1 0 

57 XD3-2200-122 1 PIN, DOWEL 2x12 
"-1-:::J? t:'~ 2x1 2 

COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 210-2 



FIGURE 300 UPPER FEE ...tM~:gB-1 DASSEMBLY-1 

5~ 

17 

300-1 



FIGURE R Q' 
& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 

KEY NO. K y 

300- 1 MF1-4097-000 N 1 STAY, STATIC ELIMINATOR 
~37'~ A.'f-

2 MA2-6020-000 N 1 PLATE, UPPER, RIGHT 
~:¥ '7I ')'JJ~~ 

3 MA2-6023-000 1 GEAR, HINGE, UPPER UNIT 
~3'7::1 .:J...::.·;~t- t:~~ :¥7 

4 MA2-6022-000 2 SPRING, PLATE, SCANNER 
3~1-'J :t"fi '~* 

5 MA2-4363-000 N 1 PLATE, CABLE GUIDE 
?!1~1:!~ A,'f.{ 

6 MG1-3173-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, UPPER UNIT 
~3'7::1 .:J...::.';Jt- ?!J(-1!~ 

7 MA2-6021-QOO N 1 PLATE, UPPER, LEFT 
t:$f'J '7I 'J'JJ~~ 

8 MS 1-2353-000 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION, SHAFT 
~'J :t"fi '~* 

9 MS1-6089-000 8 ROLLER, SCAN 
3~t- 1J ~.:J.?t:? IJ-7 

10 MA2-4360-000 N 1 SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE, REAR 
3~t- 1J ~.:J.?t:? IJ-7 ~'J ('7~1J) 

11 MA2-4359-000 N 1 SHAFT, SCANNER GUIDE, FRONT 
3~1-'J ~.:1?t:? o-7 ~'J ('<'I) 

12 MG1-8220-000 1 SCANNER UNIT, UPPER, GRAY DR-3060 
3~t- 1J '7I .:J..::.•;Jf- WB-B 

MG1-8218-000 1 SCANNER UNIT, UPPER, COLOR 
3~t- 1J '7I .:J..::.•;~t- CL-B 

DR-3080C 

13 MG1-3174-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SCANNER LED 
LED ?!J(-1!~ 

14 MG1-3166-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, CMOS AMP 
CMOS 7~-:/ ;f--t: 

15 FS1-9009-000 2 SCREW, STEP 3.2, M3x3 
1f~t::A. (M3) 

16 MA2-4367-030 N 1 PLATE, UPPER GUIDE 
?I :t.i.{t: J\~ 

17 MA2-4368-020 N 1 PLATE, UPPER GUIDE, ASSIST 
?I :iHt: *~3 ri~ 

50 XB 1-230Q-407 14 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1\.{~t: ;j<~ M3 L4 

COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEALJAPON) 300-2 



FIGURE 310 

18 

~ 

UPPER FEED ASSEMBL Y-2 
..t.!lim:~$-2 

50 

leo1l 
31 0-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C RE\/.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

310- 1 MSl-1024-000 1 BUSHING, 6x3 
~'7'7'r (6x3) 

2 MA2-4339-000 N 1 P~J.~~U~~OR,_;~RE1S{~T SHAFT 

3 MA2-4335-020 1 ROLLER, RESIST DRIVE 
v~.At- '71-!'7 o-7 

4 MSl-2400-000 1 SPRING, TENSION, ROLLER 
J:l-7 :;j-ij-I J~;j< 

5 FSl-1422-000 1 BUSHING, 6x8 
~'7'7'r (6xB) 

6 MSl-0874-000 1 GEAR, RESIST DRIVE 
v~.At- ?t-:'7 "f7 

7 MA2-4340-000 N 1 PLATE, GEAR SETTING 
"f7 :::17"4 -:J-tf4 

8 MGl-2486-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, PICKUP SENSOR :n;;. t!;;ij- ;1'-t: 
9 MA2-4533-000 N 1 TUBE 

'T::J.--:1 
10 MA2-60 1 0-000 N 1 MOUNT, PICKUP UNIT 

4'-::J.?~ .7.7"-

11 WT2-5056-000 2 CLAMP, CABLE 
I•;J~ ij-f!Jl.-

12 FH7-7394--QOO 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 
7;tt- 4;;?17-:/?z 

13 MA2-4343-000 N 1 LEVER, DOCUMENT SENSOR 
'f;;::l"J 7";;7 vi~-

14 FSl-9009-000 1 SCREW, STEP 3.2, M3x3 
5(;;t:.A (M3) 

15 MA2-5067-000 N 1 BLOCK, SLOPE 
74~-1' -:J-tf4 

16 MA2-4338-000 N 1 PLATE, SUPPORT, ADJUSTING SHAFT 
73'71!4 ~'7 ~~ ,{::,.. 

17 MA2-4332-000 N 1 SHAFT, FEED ADJUSTING 
:;t?1J 7"3'71!4 ~'7 

18 MSl-0869-000 1 GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING C 
:;t?•J 7"3'71!4 "f7 c 

19 MA2-4337-000 N 1 STOPPER 
.Af-';.11~ 

50 XB 1-2300-407 9 SCREW, BH M3x4 
J{-(;;f-! :1<~ M3 L4 

51 XB6-7300-609 1 SCREW, TP M3x6 B 
TP :1<~ M3 L6 B 

52 XDl-1106-215 1 SHIM, 6x0.5 
~J., '"}·;J~-\' r/l6 T=O. 5 

53 XD2-1100-502 3 RING, E 5 
E 1);;'} 5 

54 XD3-2160-102 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x1 0 
"-4:::1'7 t:;; 1. 6x1 0 

leo2l 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 310-2 



FIGURE 320 

10 

21 
20 

UPPER FEED ASSEMBL Y-3 
..tllillt~'B'I!-3 

IEoal 

11 

320-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REIJ.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

320 - 1 FSl-1205-000 2 BUSHING, 6x6 
:/'J?'r (6x6) 

2 MFl-4093-000 N 1 PLATE, SHAFT, PICKUP 
t:'·;~'J -r:.-:..-3-J--

3 MSl-6101-000 1 IDLER, PICKUP 
t:·;~'J 71't:7 

4 MSl-2423-000 1 SPRING, TENSION, PICKUP 
t:·;~? :A-T- /\* 

5 FSl-1422-000 1 BUSHING, 6x8 
:/'J?'r (6x8) 

6 XF9-0367-000 1 BELT, TIMING 4-80T 
~-{;;;,;.-~ ,-{JVt .. 4-80 

7 MSl-3099-000 1 PULLEY, PICKUP DRIVE 
~.:l.?:..- 'Jt:? -:;/-1) 

8 MA2-6013-000 N 1 MOUNT, PICKUP ROLLER 
t:·;~'J o-7 :AT--

9 MSl-1024-000 2 BUSHING, 6x3 
:/'J?'r (6x3) 

10 MFl-4092-000 N 1 SHAFT, GEAR, PLANETARY 
.:J.?-t!-1' =¥7 :/'J 

11 MSl-7043-000 1 SHAFT, PICKUP 
t:'·;~'J IJ -7 :/'J 

12 MSl-3155-000 1 PULLEY, PICKUP 
cy'J -::1 -IJ 

13 MA2-4321-000 1 ROLLER, PICKUP 
~.:J.?:..- IJ-7 

14 MA2-6011-QOO N 1 MOUNT, FEED ROLLER 
;;f"'JI) IJ-7 :AT--

15 MSl-2352-000 1 SPRING, TENSION, FEED 
;;f"'JI) '~* 

16 MSl-0871-000 1 GEAR, FEED IDLE A 
;;f"'J1) 7-ft: I~ :!f'7 A 

17 MSl-0872-000 1 GEAR, FEED IDLE B 
;;f"'J1) 7-ft: I~ :!f'7 B 

18 MSl-0873-000 1 GEAR, FEED 
;;f"'JI) :!f'7 

19 MFl-4094-000 N 1 PLATE, SHAFT, JOINT 
v:.-'r'.:J :,.:; ,~;.-p 

20 XG9-0404-000 2 BEARING, BALL 
,-{71);,-~ 6-15-5NR 

21 X71-9773-000 1 WASHER, WAVE 
-r;;;. '7·;~:..--v 

22 MA2-4333-020 N 1 SHAFT, FEED ROLLER 
;;f"'JI) IJ -7 :/'J 

23 MA2-4342-000 1 ROLLER, FEED 
;;f"'JI) IJ-7 

50 XB 1-2300-407 5 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1~1':.-t: .::t-:/ M3 L4 

51 XB6-2400-408 2 SETSCREW, M4x4 
W 1f'1':.-l- .::t-:/ M4 L4 

52 XDl-1106-229 1 SHIM, 6x1 
:..-.b. 'J•;J:..--v ¢6 T=1 

53 XD2-1100-322 2 R~qj~~2 3. 2 
54 XD2-110Q-502 8 RING, E 5 

E 1);,-~ 5 

1Eo41 
COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC RE\1.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 320-2 



FIGURE 330 UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-4 
..t.IJillt~:gB-4 

Ieos I 
330-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 
& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 

KEY NO. K y 

330 - 1 MS!-0876-000 1 GEAR, PLANET DRIVE 8 
.:L\;>-1:!4 ?1''7 :!tf-7 B 

2 FS!-1205-000 2 BUSHING, 6x6 
:/??'r (6x6) 

3 MA2-4341-000 N 1 SHAFT, PLANETARY DRIVE 
.:L\J-1:!4 ?1''7 :/? 

4 MS!-0875-000 1 GEAR, PLANET DRIVE A 
.:L\J-1:!4 ?1''7 :!tf-7 A 

5 RA2-1582-000 1 LIMITER, TORQUE 
1)::;_·;~~ 

6 MS 1-0870-000 1 GEAR, LIMITER 
'):;;.·;~~ :!tf-7 

7 MS!-0868-000 1 GEAR, CARRIER 
~.Y'J7 

8 MS 1-0865-000 3 GEAR, PLANET 
.:L\J-1:!4 :!tf-7 

9 MS!-0866-000 1 GEAR, FIXED STAR 
~43'7 :!tf-7 

10 MS 1-0867-000 1 GEAR, INTERNAL 
\J'T 1\':f II/~ 

11 MS 1-0863-000 1 GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING A 
<1"?1) =f-3'7-1:!4 :!tf-7 A 

12 MS 1-0864-000 1 GEAR, FEED ADJUSTING 8 
<1"?1) =f-3'7-1:!4 :!tf-7 B 

13 MF!-3547-020 N 1 PLATE, SHAFT 
.:L\;>-1:!4 :/? ~:; J\:/ 

14 FS!-1422-000 1 BUSHING, 6x8 
:/??'r (6x8) 

15 MH7-5040-000 1 CLUTCH, DC 
DC ?7':/7-

50 XB 1-2300-407 2 SCREW, BH M3x4 
t\4:..-J' :?-:/ M3 L4 

51 XD!-1106-222 2 SHIM, 6x0.2 
~.L. 'J';t~"' r/J6 T=O. 2 

52 XD!-1106-229 1 SHIM, 6x1 
~.L. 'J';t~"' r/J6 T=1 

53 XD2-1100-502 7 RING, E 5 
E l);_.,':f 5 

54 XD2-210D-602 1 RING, G 6 
':fl)f~ 1-;I'J D=6 

55 XD3-216D-082 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x8 
"'4::J '7 t::..- 1 . 6x8 

56 XD3-216D-102 2 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x10 
"'4::J\J t:;_., 1. 6x1 0 

lEos I 
COPYRIGHT©2<102CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 330-2 



FIGURE 400 LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1 
l'llilll:~!B-1 

1Eo71 
400-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN{IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

400 - 1 MSl-0890-000 1 GEAR, RESIST IDLE 
v~.At- 7-ft:Jt- ~7 

2 MA2-6070-000 N 1 s~tfj:t?~W-'/ RI:J~T 
3 MSl-1024-000 2 BUSHING, 6x3 

~'7?'r (6x3) 
4 MGl-8221-000 1 SCANNER UNIT, LOWER, GRAY 

3"1-'J :_;; .::t.=.'Yt- WB-8 
5 MGl-3166-000 1 PCB ASSEMBLY, CMOS AMP 

CMOS 7'// ;f--t: 

6 MA2-6050-QOO N 1 PLATE, GUIDE, LOWER 
:_;; ;ij-(t: I~'/ 

7 MA2-4401-QOO N 6 RIB, LOWER GUIDE 
:,;; ;ij 1't: ')/ 

8 MA2-4459-020 2 SPRING, GUARD, FEED ROLLER 
:t'71J IJ-7 :t"'fi 1~:1'-

9 MS2-0002-000 1 GEAR, 30T 
71't:7 ~7 30 

10 MA2-6071-000 N 1 PLATE, CLUTCH, RESIST 
v~.AI- '77':JT I~'/ 

11 MA2-4533-000 N 1 TUBE 
'J'-:J.-"1 

12 MH7-5041-000 1 CLUTCH, DC 
DC '77'Y'f-

50 XB1-2300-407 9 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1~1'':./t: :1'-~ M3 L4 

51 XB2-1300-605 2 SCREW, W/WASHER, PH M3x6 
1::7-lf';.t"' 7-~t:::'.A M3 L6 

52 XD2-1100-502 4 RING, E 5 
E IJ';/'f 5 

53 XD3-2160-1 02 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x1 0 
-"1'::1'7 t::''/ 1. 6x1 0 

lEos I 
COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 400-2 



FIGURE 410 LOWER FEE ""F~:i2HfB- 2 D ASSEMBLy -2 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

410- 1 MA2-6042-000 1 ROLLER, RESIST 
1/~:At- ~.:J.?t:? P-7 

2 MA2-6043-000 N 1 SHAFT, RESIST ROLLER 
(..,~:At- ~.:J.?t:? ~? 

3 FS1-9009-000 1 SCREW, STEP 3.2, M3x3 
1[;.-t:::A (M3) 

4 MS1-2362-000 1 SPRING, TENSION, LEVER 
VI~- ~~* 

5 MA2-4395-Q20 1 LEVER. SENSOR, SKEW FEED 
~-1':::1'7 'r:--=r vi\-

6 MA2-4402-Q20 N 1 MOUNT, LEVER 
VI~- f-')';J'r 1~/ 

7 MG1-3172-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RESIST 
(..,~:At- 7-.:J.?'r-f $11\i!/ 

8 FH7-7394-000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 
7;t+ -(/$17:1 $1 

9 MS1-2400-000 2 SPRING, TENSION, ROLLER 
D-7 ;>J--Ij-I 1~.:1'-

10 FS1-1422-000 4 BUSHING, 6x8 
~??'r (6x8) 

11 MA2-6041-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION 
:1/1) D-7 

12 MA2-6040-000 N 1 MOUNT, SEPARATION UNIT 
:1/') A.'T-

13 MS1-0901-000 1 GEAR, DRIVE, 42T 
?t:? :!f7 42 

14 MH7-5050-000 1 CLUTCH, DC 
DC ?7".17 (301\) 

15 MSH024-000 2 BUSHING, 6x3 
~??'r (6x3) 

16 MS2-0003-000 1 GEAR, 51T 
:!f7 51 

50 XB 1-2300-407 3 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1\-f:-t: .:!'-~ M3 L4 

51 XD2-11 00-502 8 RING, E 5 
E IJ;_,'.f 5 

52 XD3-2160-102 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x1 0 
"-f:::J? t:;.- 1. 6x1 0 

53 XD3-2200-122 1 PIN, DOWEL 2.0x12 
"-f:::J? t:::;.- 2. Ox12 

54 XD3-2160-122 1 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x12 
"-f:::J? t::-- 1. 6x12 

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR·3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 41 0-2 



FIGURE 420 LOWER FEED ASSEMBL Y-3 
l'~~'tl'B-3 

lE11l 
420-1 COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR·3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

420 - 1 MAZ-6058-000 2 SPRING, GROUNDING, UPPER 

~3'7:1 7-7.. ''* 
2 MAZ-6082-000 N 2 HINGE, UPPER 

~3'7:1 t:::.-~ 
3 FSl-1205-000 2 BUSHING, 6x6 

~'J?'r (6x6) 
4 XG9-0404-000 6 BEARING, BALL 

X.71):_,1j 6-15-5NR 
5 MA2-5317-000 N 1 SHAFT, DELIVERY, PAPER HOLDER 

/\4~ :t.J:;;. :t"ti ~'J 

6 MSl-2424-000 1 SPRING, TENSION, DELIVERY 

"4~ vt\- ''* 
7 FH7-7394-000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER 

7:tl- 4:.-$17:1$1 
8 MA2-6047-000 1 LEVER, SENSOR, DELIVERY 

"4~ 1:!:.-"t vt\-
9 MA2-6046-000 N 1 LEVER, DELIVERY 

"4~ vt\-
10 MA2-6045-000 N 1 GUIDE, PAPER. U TURN 

U$1-:.- :lUI' 

11 MA2-6069-QOO 1 ROLLER, DELIVERY DRIVE 2, (S) 
/\4~ ?1''7 IJ -7 28 

12 MA2-5076-QOO 1 ROLLER, DELIVERY DRIVE 1, (S) 
/\4~ ?1''7 IJ -7 1 s 

13 MAZ-6068-000 2 ROLLER, DRIVE, SCANNER 
3::;.1- 1) ?1''7 IJ -7 

14 MS 1-0889-020 1 GEAR, SCAN 
3::;.1- 1) =¥7 

15 MS1-3100-000 2 PULLEY, DELIVERY DRIVE 
1\4~ IJ-7 ?1''7 :;f-1) 

16 MAZ-4530-000 N 1 FLANGE 
77:.-~ 

17 MS1-3159-000 1 PULLEY, 24T 
:;f-1) 24 

18 MS1-3156-000 1 GEAR, PULLEY, 44/24T 
:;f-1) =¥7 24/44 

50 XB 1-2300-407 4 SCREW, BH M3x4 
t\4:.-f! ;?-~ M3 L4 

51 XDl-1106-215 2 SHIM, 6x0.5 
~.b. "}·:;~'\' r/>6 T=O. 5 

52 XDZ-1100-202 2 RING, E 2 
E l):_,'f 2 

53 XDZ-1100-402 2 RING, E 4 
E IJ:_,'f 4 

54 XDZ-1100-502 6 RING, E 5 
E 1)/'f 5 

55 XD3-2160-102 3 PIN, DOWEL 1.6x1 0 
A.4:::J'7 t:::_, 1. 6x1 0 

COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 420-2 



FIGURE 500 :_L.ECTRICAL POW ~imi$ ER ASSEMBLY 



FIGURE R Q' 

& PART NUMBER A T DESCRIPTION REMARKS N 
KEY NO. K y 

500 - 1 RH9-1 015-000 1 POWER CORD lOOV 
9'':./'i':./ :::J-t: 100V 

2 RH2-5145-020 1 POWER CORD 120V 
9'':./'i':./ :::J-t: 120V 

3 RH2-5116-000 1 POWER CORD 220-240V 
9'':./'i':./ :::J-t: 230V 

4 FH2-5006-000 1 CORD, GROUNDING 
7-7.. :::J-t: 

lOOV 

5 MGl-3169-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER 
9'':./'i':./ ?11~-t!':./ 

6 MH3-2051-000 1 P~,B';/~~EMBL Y, POWER 

7 MA2-6086-000 N 1 Pif';~~RW-3-Cj-!;j,OrR 
8 FA9-2113-000 1 SCREW, WIT-WASHER M4x8 

""?'if';J"" IH':./t: ;j<:/ M4 LB 
9 MH2-5286-000 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, AC INLET 

1'':./v'YI-
10 MA2-6085-000 N 1 Pif';~~O~{~ SUPPLY 

11 MH2-5285-000 2 CABLE, SCSI 
SCSI 'T-:iJL-

120VTAIWAN 

50 XB 1-2300-407 8 SCREW, BH M3x4 
1\-(':./t: ;j<:/ M3 L4 

51 XB 1-2400-607 4 SCREW, BH M4x6 
1\-(':./t: ;j<:/ M4 L6 

52 XB2-8400-807 1 SCREW, W/WASHERS, BH M4x8 
1\;j< t:7'if ';/"" 1\-(':./t: M4 LB 

COPYRIGHT©2002CANONELECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEALJAPON) 500-2 



FIGURE 
PART NO. & Q'TY 

KEY NUMBER 

FA9-2113-000 500-08 1 

FH2-5006-000 500-04 1 

FH7-7394-000 310-12 1 

l 410-08 1 

l 420-07 1 

FS1-1205-000 210-01 2 

l 320-01 2 

l 330-02 2 

l 420-03 2 

FS1-1422-000 310-05 1 

l 320-05 1 

l 330-14 1 

l 410-10 4 

FS1-9009-000 300-15 2 

l 310-14 1 

l 410-03 1 

FS1-9120-000 150-14 3 

MA2-4321-000 320-13 1 

MA2-4332-000 310-17 1 

MA2-4333-020 320-22 1 

MA2-4335-020 310-03 1 

MA2-4337 -000 310-19 1 

MA2-4338-000 310-16 1 

MA2-4339-000 310-02 1 

MA2-4340-000 310-07 1 

MA2-4341-000 330-03 1 

MA2-4342-000 320-23 1 

MA2-4343-000 310-13 1 

MA2-4346-020 120-02 1 

MA2-4349-000 120-06 2 

MA2-4350-000 120-08 1 

MA2-4351-000 120-07 2 

MA2-4359-000 300-11 1 

MA2-4360-000 300-10 1 

MA2-4363-000 300-05 1 

MA2-4367-030 300-16 1 

MA2-4368-020 300-17 1 

MA2-4380-020 110-06 2 

MA2-4386-000 210-02 1 

MA2-4388-000 210-06 1 

MA2-4395-020 410-05 1 

MA2-4401-000 400-07 6 

MA2-4402-020 410-06 1 

NUMERICAL INDEX-1 
~~~~51~-1 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & Q'TY 

KEY NUMBER 

MA2-4459-020 400-08 2 

MA2-4530-000 420-16 1 

MA2-4533-000 310-09 1 

l 400-11 1 

MA2-5067 -000 310-15 1 

MA2-5076-000 420-12 1 

MA2-5316-000 100-14 1 

MA2-5317-000 420-05 1 

MA2-5948-000 100-12 1 

MA2-5956-000 210-15 1 

MA2-5959-000 100-13 1 

MA2-5960-000 100-11 1 

MA2-5976-020 110-08 1 

MA2-5977-000 110-04 1 

MA2-5979-000 210-13 1 

MA2-5980-000 210-03 1 

MA2-5981-000 210-08 1 

MA2-6008-000 120-11 1 

MA2-6009-000 120-05 4 

MA2-6010-000 310-10 1 

MA2-6011-000 320-14 1 

MA2-6013-000 320-08 1 

MA2-6020-000 300-02 1 

MA2-6021-000 300-07 1 

MA2-6022-000 300-04 2 

MA2-6023-000 300-03 1 

MA2-6024-000 150-11 1 

MA2-6040-000 410-12 1 

MA2-6041-000 410-11 1 

MA2-6042-000 410-01 1 

MA2-6043-000 410-02 1 

MA2-6045-000 420-10 1 

MA2-6046-000 420-09 1 

MA2-6047-000 420-08 1 

MA2-6050-000 400-06 1 

MA2-6053-000 150-05 1 

MA2-6057 -020 150-13 1 

MA2-6058-000 420-01 2 

MA2-6059-000 150-17 1 

MA2-6060-000 150-15 1 

MA2-6061-000 150-16 1 

MA2-6064-000 150-03 1 

MA2-6068-000 420-13 2 

MA2-6069-000 420-11 1 

MA2-6070-000 400-02 1 

MA2-6071-000 400-10 1 

MA2-6077-000 100-03 1 

1Fo11 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & 

KEY NUMBER 

MA2-6080-000 100-05 

MA2-6081-000 100-09 

MA2-6082-000 420-02 

MA2-6085-000 500-10 

MA2-6086-000 500-07 

MA2-6086-000 100-06 

MA2-6089-000 120-03 

MA2-6090-000 120-01 

MA9-5437-020 210-09 

MF1-3547-020 330-13 

MF1-3552-020 110-01 

MF1-3553-020 110-02 

MF1-3558-020 200-03 

MF1-4090-000 120-10 

MF1-4092-000 320-10 

MF1-4093-000 320-02 

MF1-4094-000 320-19 

MF1-4097-000 300-01 

MF1-4098-000 110-03 

MF1-4099-000 150-01 

MF1-4100-000 150-12 

MF1-4101-000 200-02 

MF1-4102-000 100-08 

MF1-41 03-000 100-04 

MF1-4104-000 100-10 

MF1-41 06-000 100-01 

MF1-4109-000 100-01 

MF1-4110-000 200-08 

MF1-4111-000 150-21 

MF1-4113-000 210-14 

MG1-2486-000 310-08 

MG1-2487-000 100-02 

MG1-3165-000 110-05 

MG1-3166-000 300-14 

l 400-05 

MG1-3167-000 200-01 

MG1-3168-000 150-19 

MG1-3169-000 500-05 

MG1-3170-000 150-20 

MG1-3171-000 210-11 

MG1-3172-000 410-07 

MG1-3173-000 300-06 

MG1-3174-000 300-13 

MG1-3175-000 150-18 

C-1 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/3060C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 

Q'TY 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



FIGURE 
PART NO. & QTY 

KEY NUMBER 

MG1-3358-000 210-10 1 

MG1-8218-000 300-12 1 

MG1-8220-000 300-12 1 

MG1-8221-000 400-04 1 

MH2-5285-000 500-11 2 

MH2-5286-000 500-09 1 

MH3-2051-000 500-06 1 

MH7 -5040-000 330-15 1 

MH7-5041-000 400-12 1 

MH7 -5050-000 410-14 1 

MS1-0714-000 110-07 1 

MS1-0863-000 330-11 1 

MS1-0864-000 330-12 1 

MS1-0865-000 330-08 3 

MS1-0866-000 330-09 1 

MS1-0867-000 330-10 1 

MS1-0868-000 330-07 1 

MS1-0869-000 310-18 1 

MS1-0870-000 330-06 1 

MS1-0871-000 320-16 1 

MS1-0872-000 320-17 1 

MS1-0873-000 320-18 1 

MS1-0874-000 310-06 1 

MS1-0875-000 330-04 1 

MS1-0876-000 330-01 1 

MS1-0880-000 210-05 1 

MS1-0881-000 210-07 1 

MS 1-0889-020 420-14 1 

MS1-0890-000 400-01 1 

MS1-0901-000 410-13 1 

MS1-1024-000 310-01 1 

I 320-09 2 

I 400-03 2 

I 410-15 2 

MS1-2352-000 320-15 1 

MS1-2353-000 300-08 4 

MS1-2354-000 120-09 2 

MS1-2355-000 210-04 1 

MS1-2362-000 410-04 1 

MS1-2400-000 310-04 1 

I 410-09 2 

MS1-2423-000 320-04 1 

MS1-2424-000 420-06 1 

NUMERICAL INDEX-2 
fffl.§h~sl~-2 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & Q'TY 

KEY NUMBER 

MS1-3099-000 320-07 1 

MS1-3100-000 420-15 2 

MS1-3155-000 320-12 1 

MS1-3156-000 420-18 1 

MS1-3159-000 420-17 1 

MS1-6089-000 300-09 8 

MS1-6092-000 200-04 3 

MS1-6100-000 120-04 4 

MS1-6101-000 320-03 1 

MS1-7043-000 320-11 1 

MS1-8631-000 100-07 1 

MS2-0002-000 400-09 1 

MS2-0003-000 410-16 1 

MS2-0004-000 200-09 1 

MS2-0005-000 200-10 1 

RA2-1582-000 330-05 1 

RH2-5116-000 500-03 1 

RH2-5145-020 500-02 1 

RH9-1015-000 500-01 1 

WT2-0238-000 150-10 2 

WT2-0507-000 150-06 4 

WT2-5031-000 150-09 1 

WT2-5056-000 210-12 2 

I 310-11 2 

WT2-5089-000 150-07 2 

WT2-5760-000 150-08 1 

X71-9773-000 200-06 1 

I 320-21 1 

XB1-2300-407 150-50 17 

I 200-50 4 

I 210-50 3 

I 300-50 14 

I 310-50 9 

I 320-50 5 

I 330-50 2 

I 400-50 9 

I 410-50 3 

I 420-50 4 

l 500-50 8 

XB1-2300-609 150-51 4 

1Fo21 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & QTY 

KEY NUMBER 

XB1-2300-807 210-51 3 

XB1-2400-607 100-50 4 

I 210-52 2 

I 500-51 4 

XB2-1300-605 400-51 2 

XB2-8400-807 500-52 1 

XB4-7300-609 110-50 4 

XB4-7300-807 100-51 2 

XB6-2400-408 320-51 2 

XB6-7300-609 120-50 2 

I 150-52 3 

I 200-51 2 

I 210-53 4 

I 310-51 1 

XD1-1105-215 200-52 3 

XD1-1106-215 210-54 3 

I 310-52 1 

I 420-51 2 

XD1-11 06-222 330-51 2 

XD1-1106-229 320-52 1 

I 330-52 1 

XD1-2100-307 110-51 1 

XD2-11 00-202 420-52 2 

XD2-11 00-322 320-53 2 

XD2-1100-402 200-53 4 

I 420-53 2 

XD2-11 00-502 200-54 2 

I 210-55 4 

I 310-53 3 

I 320-54 8 

I 330-53 7 

I 400-52 4 

I 410-51 8 

I 420-54 6 

XD2-1100-642 150-53 1 

XD2-2100-602 330-54 1 

XD3-2160-082 330-55 1 

XD3-2160-102 210-56 1 

l 310-54 1 

I 330-56 2 

l 400-53 1 

COPYRIGHT©2002CANONEUECTRONICSINC. CANON DR-3060/3080C REV.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN(IMPRIMEAUJAPON) C-2 



FIGURE 
PART NO. & 

KEY NUMBER 

I 410-52 

I 420-55 

XD3-2160-122 410-54 

XD3-2200-122 210-57 

j 410-53 

XF2-1618-040 200-05 

XF9-0367-000 320-06 

XF9-0725-000 200-07 

XG9-0404-000 320-20 

j 420-04 

XH9-01 00-000 150-02 

XH9-0124-000 150-04 

Q'TY 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

6 

4 

1 

NUMERICAL INDEX-3 
'tf~51J~i51~-3 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & Q'TY 

KEY NUMBER 

I Foal 

FIGURE 
PART NO. & 

KEY NUMBER 

C-3 COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-3060/30BOC RE\/.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 

Q'TY 



"f369-1892 

twL=E ~'f9i: ~ ml'J3 ~ 1 248'i'M! 

2001 if- m ~ 1 ll!i~Hr 
2002.$. 2F.l ~ 2 Jl&~H'J 

Prepared by 

QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER 

CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 

Printed in Japan 

FIRST EDITION (FEB. 2001) 

SECOND EDITION (FEB. 2002) 

1248 Shimokagemori, Chichibu-shi, Saitama 369-1892, Japan 

1Fo41 
COPYRIGHT©2002 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR·3060/3080C RE\1.1 FEB. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) Vii 



Canon 

IFosl 
viii PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 

70%:jiij~*i~fY!m L H'*To 
70% Recycled Paper 

0202TG.100-1 


	DR-3060/3080C
	CONTENTS
	A. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	B. ILLUSTRATION INDEX
	100. EXTERNAL COVERS
	110 DOCUMENT BOARD ASSEMBLY
	120. DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY
	150 INTERNAL ASSEMBLY
	200. MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	210. DOCUMENT BOARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	300. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-1
	310. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
	320. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
	330. UPPER FEED ASSEMBLY-4
	400. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-1
	410. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-2
	420. LOWER FEED ASSEMBLY-3
	500. ELECTRICAL POWER ASSEMBLY
	NUMERICAL INDEX


